decisions and the assistance of external investment managers to best achieve the objectives of the Investment policy.
Investments are held at fair value, with changes in fair value recorded through the profit and loss account as their
performance is actively monitored and they are managed on a fair value basis.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as it invests in long term investments at both fixed and floating interest rates.
The risk is managed by the Company by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate investments in
line with the asset liability management policy.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for investments held at the
accounting balance sheet date.  A 1% increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Catalina Ireland

   Page 16

  Pre-tax profit Shareholders' equity

  2022 2021 2022 2021

  €000 €000 €000 €000

1% increase (2,979) (4,256) (2,607) (3,724)

1% decrease 2,979 4,256 2,607 3,724

The sensitivity to interest rates is mitigated in terms of Catalina Ireland’s solvency, as the value of its future claims also
depends on interest rates.  Therefore, the value of assets and liabilities both tend to reduce when interest rates increase,

and increase when interest rates fall.

Foreign exchange risk
The Company undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies.  Hence, exposures to exchange rate
fluctuations arise.  The risk of exposing the Company’s assets or liabilities to exchange rate fluctuations is managed by
broadly matching liabilities with assets in the same currencies.

[…]

cash is available to discharge liabilities in their respective currencies.  A detailed analysis of liability payout patterns to
extinction by currency is then matched to the asset cashflows to eliminate material currency risk.  From time to time the
Company utilises foreign currency forward contracts as part of its overall foreign currency risk management strategy or
to obtain exposure to a particular financial market, as well as for yield enhancement.  These derivatives are not designated
as hedging investments.

The most significant currency to which the Company is exposed is the Pound Sterling.  At 31 December 2022, if Euro had
weakened/strengthened by 20% against Pound Sterling, with all other variables held constant, shareholder’s funds would
have been €0.2 million (2021: €0.7 million) higher/lower.

Other price risk
The Company is exposed to price risk arising from fluctuations in the value of financial instruments as a result of changes
in the market prices and the risks inherent in all investments.  The Company has no significant concentration of price risk.
The risk is managed by the Company by maintaining an appropriate mix of investment instruments.

The Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in market prices is as follows:

  2022 2021

  €000 €000

1% increase

Movement in fair value of share and other variable securities in unit trusts 209 210

Movement in fair value of debt securities and other fixed income securities 656 990

Movement in fair value of investments in group undertakings 156 56

1% decrease

Movement in fair value of share and other variable securities in unit trusts (209) (210)

Movement in fair value of debt securities and other fixed income securities (656) (990)

Movement in fair value of investments in group undertakings (156) (56)

C.3 Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
Company.  The key areas of exposure to credit risk for the Company are in relation to its investment portfolio, reinsurance
programme and to a lesser extent amounts due from intermediaries.  The objective of the Company in managing its credit
risk is to ensure risk is managed in line with the Company’s risk appetite.  The Company has established policies and
procedures in order to manage credit risk and methods to measure it.

Catalina Ireland